
G R E G  A B B O T T  

May 17,2007 

Mr. Barry L. Spencer, Jr. 
Assistant District Attorney 
Henderson County 
109 West Corsicana Street, Suite 103 
Athens. Texas 75751 

Dear Mr. Spencer: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Yous request was 
assigned ID# 282866. 

The Tool Police Department (the "department") received a request for information pertaining 
to a specified traffic accident. You ciailri that tlie requested ilirormation is excepted from 
disc1osu1.e under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exception you claim and reviewed tlie siibiiiitied informatioii. 

Initially, we note that the submitted documents iiiclude a CRB-3 accident report form 
completed pursuant to chapter 550of the Transportation Code.' See TI-ansp. Code 5 550.064 
(officer's accident report). Section 550.065(b) states that except as provided by subsection 
(c), accident reports are privilesed and confidential. Section 550.065(~)(4) provides for the 
release of accident reports to a person who provides two of the following three pieces of 
information: ( I )  date oftlie accideiit: (2) name of any person involved in [he accident: and 
(3) specific location of the accideiit, I d .  5 550.065(~)(4). Ulider this provision, the 
Dcparirneiit of Public Safety or aiiothcr governlirentai entity is reqiiii-ed to release n copy of 
an accideiit report to a person who pi-ovitlcs the agency with two or rnorc pieces of 
information specified by the statute. Id. Here, the requestor has provided the department 

'The Texas Department of Public Salcty iniorrriis 11s tirat Lhc Texas Pcace Ofl'iccr's Accident Report, 
S1'-3 form, iras hcen replaced by the Texas Pcncc Officer's Crash Report. CRB-3 form. 
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with two of the required pieces of information. Thus, you must release the accident report 
in its entirety under section 550.065(b). 

Section 552.108(a)(I ) of the Gover~rrr~en~ Code excepis from disclos~~re "jijrrformation held 
by a law cnforce~nent agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecutiorr of crime [if] release of the information rvould interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime." Gov't Code $552.108(a)( 1 ). A governinelital body 
claiming section 552.108 niust reasonably explain how and why the I-elease of the requested 
information would interfere with law enforcement. See id. $8 552.108(a)(I), 
(b)(l), 552.30I(c)(l)(A); see c~lso Exj(7rrrre Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). Y ~ L I  state 
that the submitted information relates to an ongoing investigation. Based upon your 
representations and our review, weconcl~icLc that release ofthe submitted information would 
interfere with the detection. investigation, 01- proseciitiolr of crime. Set, Hoi~sioil Ciirorzicie 
Plihi',q Co. v. Cih. (!fHoi~.stv~i. 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tcs. Civ, Ap1?.-Ho~istoii [l l t lr  Dist.] 
1975), writ ref'ri r1.r.e. per cicriiiriz. 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex, 1976) (court delilieates law 
enforcement interests that are present i n  active cases). 

We note, however. that basic information about an arrested person, an arrest, or a crime is 
not excepted from disclosure under section 552.108. Gov't Code $ 552.108(c). Such basic 
information refers to the information held to be public in I-loitstorr Cllronicle. See Open 
Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing types of information considered to be basic 

~ - 

information). Thus. with the exceptio~i of basic information, wliich tilust be released, the 
. . 

depart~neirt may withhold the rernairiing inform:ition pirrsuant to section 552.108(a)( 1 ) oftlie 
Government Code. 

In summary, the department must velease the silbmitted CRB-3 accident report for111 in its 
entirety pursuant to section 550.065 of the Transportation Code. Other than basic 
information, wliich must be released, the department lnay withhold the remaining 
information under section 552.108(a)(I) of the Government Code. 

This i.uling triggers important deadlines regarding tlic rights and respoirsibilities of the 
~overnmental body and of the irequestor. For example, gover~rmentai bodies are pi-oliibited 
fi-or11 zishing the attorney gcnernl to recoi~sidei- this r~liiilg. Gov't Code 5 552.301(1'). If the 
gavel-nnicirtal body wrints to c l ~ a l l e r ~ ~ c  tliis ruliirg, tile goveriiineiit;rI body nriist appeal by 
filing suit in Trayis County 6vitiiiir 3Ocaiendai-days. l(1. 5 552.321(h). In ortiei- to get the liill 
benefit of  such an appeal, the goverli~ne~ital body must file suit within 10 calcndar days. 
I d .  $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not  appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not cornpiy with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this  ling. 
Id .  $ 552.321(a). 

IS this ruling requires the governmental body to release ail 01- part of the rzq~iestcii 
information. tlte governmeiit;il body is respo~~sihle for taking the ~icxt step. B;isctl on the 
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statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline: 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id 3 552.3215(e). 

IS this r ~ ~ l i n g  requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all 01- some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. $ 552.321(a); Texas Dep' t  of' Pub. S~gezy  V .  Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-A~~stin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Wadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at ( 5  12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
ofthe date of this r~iling. 

Sincerely. 

L. Joseph Jarnes 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 282866 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Seth Anderson 
4200 West Victory Boulevard 
Fort Worth, Texas 76107 
(wio enclosures) 


